
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 4, 1997 . 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were 
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment: 

Public Health AT&T 

--.-=-AT & T. ·. - ,. -- . -Vanous ~ =- - .· - · . 

Alco 

A.L.I.E Foundation Incorporated 

Allen, Patrick C. MD PC 

Amerigas 

Bartlett, Sue RN 

Bi-Rite Professional 

Brown, Erickson & Hiser 

Brown, Estella 

Build Rite Lumber & Supply 

Burke's Conoco 

Busey, Sharalee 

Butane Power & Equipment 

Butler, Karen 

C & M Auto Parts 

Casados, Andy 

Case Credit 

Casper Star Tribune 

Casper Truck Center, Incorporated 

Cedar Street Texaco 

City Market, Incorporated # 12 

Cloud Peak Terminix 

Colorado Moisture Control 

Community Care - Saratoga 

Corporat_~ Express 

Cruz, Sally 

D & K Sanitation 

Darrow Medical Corporation 

Deep Sweep 

ECS 

Eagle Uniform Supply 

Evans, Morgan 

Evergreen Disposal Services 

Fleming, Linda L. 

Foster's Best Western 

G. Neil Companies 

...... - ...... . - - -
Extension 

Sheriff 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge · 

Public Health/Grants 

Jail . 

County Administration 

Grants 

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Public l lealth 

Road & Bridge 

Grants 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Clerk/ Assessor 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Public Health/Grants 

Carbon Building 

Buildings & Grounds 

Public Health 

Various 

Public Health 

Various 

Public Health 

Public I lealth 

County Administration 

Road & Bridge/Carbon Building 

Jail 

Road & Bridge/Senior Services 

Commissioners 

Grants/Public l lealth 

Clerk 

134.31 

. . . 446.19 -'. C • -

-- . -· - - -· -. -
36.64 

200.00 

835.00 

195.56 

166.52 

23.20 

84.00 

57.50 

73.38 

22.05 

287.73 

355.20 

9.66 

10.65 

52.90 

380.31 

380.00 

476.34 

66.00 

72.55 

35.00 

56,435.00 

130.00 

1,813.63 

25.69 

246.00 

53.82 

64.00 

4.91 

102.36 

77.00 

90.00 

36.80 

96.00 

633.24 
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Gosevner, Maxine Public Health 101.20 

Graden, Cindy Sheriff 76.80 
Grainger Carbon Building 74.10 
Graphic Sports Sheriff · 15.00 

Health Education, Incorporated Grants 18.75 

Hepatitis Foundation International Grants 75.00 

78 Jacques Herter PHD Sheriff 299.00 

Hettgar, Bridgett M. RN Public Health 90.80 

Hoffman, Hollice Public Health 70.95 

Hoke, John L. County Administration . 520.12 

~- _ ~~ ~~;:.:s::.: ~~< ---~-~;:_-;.~-;-Ho"t=$prfngs REA\"'Incorp.oraied '~~-~,:~-Se.nio"ts~~f ce.s/Road 8/Bridge -~·---:::;/~:.:~: ~~;-~ ·_ ~~: foiis ~-~:-~::_'- "" ~ -:-_~~-~~=-;_~~---~-~~ ._:. ~-:~:. ;. 
Hyland Enterprises Road & Bridge 126.98 -

Jackalope Printing Sheriff 38.50 

KN Energy, Incorporated 

Kar Products 

Kilburn Tire Company 

Lawson Products, Incorporated 

Massey, Daniel T. 

Medela Incorporated 

Mita Financial Services 

Mountain Fuel Supply Company 

Mountain States Glass 

National District 

Neve's Uniforms 

Pacific Power & Light Company 

Pamida, Incorporated 

Perkins Conoco 

Petersen's Service Yard 

Various 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff/Road & Bridge 

Road & Bridge 

County Administration 

Grants 

County Administration 

Senior Services 

Extension 

Attorney 

Sheriff 

Senior Services/Road & Bridge 

Public Health/Extension 

Grants 

Road & Bridge 

1,328.68 

94.67 

751.18 

281.40 

10.00 

132.00 

91.00 

24.92 

472.93 

90.00 

79.40 

9 I 5.57 

57.29 

27.82 

17.22 

Pickett, Thomas Y. & Associates Assessor 2,500.00 

-_-,,-~-~: :._:" Platte Y_alley Automotive -: :·~ -- _,: ~-·,-'.:: Road & Bridge :. ·:· :~~·:-:.'. :-.:~. - . -~--'.:· ·_ ~- .. -~ .. :'· •~--:- I 05.36 

Quality Landscape Buildings & Grounds 

Quill Corporation Grants/Public Health 

Rawlins Automotive 

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 

Rawlins Glass 

Rawlins High School 

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 

Reliable 

Rockmount Research & Alloys Inc 

Ryan Electronics, Incorporated 

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 

Shine, Robert M.D. 

Smith, Susan 

Stage Stop 

Starr Global Incorporated 

Summit Medical Supply 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 

County Administration 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge 

Radio Maintenance · 

Road & Bridge 

Grants 

Public Health 

Sheriff 

Public Health 

Public Health 

30.00 

159.40 

114.41 

63.00 

140.54 

75 .00 

624.76 

201.73 

110.60 

300.00 

747.86 

500.00 

16.57 

3.19 

40.00 

115.46 



TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 

T echniscan, Incorporated 

Terry's Towing Service 

Truck & Industrial 

True Value of Rawlins 

Union Telephone Company 

University of Idaho 

V-1 Propane 

Valley Fire Extinguisher 

Viewfinder, The 

Sheriff 

Buildings & Grounds 

Sheriff 

Road &_ Bridge 

, 

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 

Various 

Extension 

Road & Bridge 

Buildings & Grounds 

County Administration 

Viking Office Products 
• • . - .. . - -: . .= - ";. - - · .. .. · - - :: ..... - ._ ._ - . __ -~~"?n ~uil~~ng .. .. __ . 

Wasatch Photogenic- - -~: · .·-· = 

Weems, Loretta 

Wyo Law Enforcement Academy 

Wyo Machinery Company 

Wyo Paper Supply 

Wyo Senior Citizens, Incorporated 

Wyoming Sheriffs/Chiefs Assoc 

Xerox Corporation 

Xerox Corporation 

Y arnpa Valley Electric 

Zero To Three 

BONDS 

Calvert, Dorothy 8. 
Town Treasurer 

Clark, W. John 
Treasurer 

·Jail·· :- :- . . .. ·· · · · · · 

Sheriff 

Sheriff 

Road& Bri~ge 

Road & Bridge/Jail 

Assessor 

Sheriff 

Clerk of Court 

Sheriff 

Road & Bridge/Senior Services 

Grants 

Town of Hanna 
October 19, 1997 to October 19, 1998 

Dixon Airport Board 
August 15, 1997 to August 15, 1998 

Mitts, Darla G. · _. · Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee October l, 1997 to October l, 1998 

Seymour, Clyde 0. Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Trustee October 1, 1997 to October 1, 1998 

Sweet, Jeffrey C. Carbon County School District # 1 
Treasurer Recreation Board 

July 1, 1997 to July 1, 1998 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Saratoga Ambulance Service Health 
Saratoga Ambulance Service Health 
I lanna Medical Clinic Health 
ExCEL Preschool Social Services 
Encampment PreSchool Social Services 
C.O.V.E. Social Services 
Carbon County Counseling Center Social Services 
Carbon County Economic Development Corp Community Development 
Baggs EMTs Health 
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25.80 

1,589.05 

40.00 

68.16 

19.31 

539.91 

3.20 

4.74 

16.40 

23.40 

13.95 

511.55. 

28.75 

400.00 

91.21 

128.20 

5.00 

150.00 

451.42 

140.39 

545.03 

37.00 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,625.00 
1,625.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
375.00 
750.00 

1,250.00 
4,250.00 

950.00 
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80 

Noyes Health Care Center 

REBATES 

Barnes, Donald Lee 
c/o Carley, Neoma M. 

Derrico, J. Mario 

J.M. Huber Corporation 
c/o Jimmy G. Myska, Inc. 

November 4, 1997 

Health 11,250.00 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 80.58 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 27.70 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 1,230.72 

=-:-_-_-__ --:-~ __ :~: ·~~~ ---~ ~:"~: -:Pippi.n~Larry.na1({8LLinci.fK;.~~-~::::~-Amd"av1£0rEironeousAssessment:.~~""-"_~:--:'~~~2<JI4"_--~-~-:-~ .-:-~~-~---=-~ .:'""~'""-'~:·:" 

.. . ,,.. . 
. _j i .! 

Pippin, Larry Dale & Linda K. 

Pippin, Larry Dale & Linda K. 

Pippin, Larry Dale & Linda K. 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Attention: Dan Wenzinger 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Attention: Dan Wenzinger 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Attention: Dan Wenzinger 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Attention: Dan Wenzinger 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Reinhardt, Nancy 

Snyder Oil Corporation 

.:.:. - . ·-'- .. . - _. R~i_nhai-dt, ~ancy ;... .. __ , ;;. __ ___ . __ _ -

Union Pacific Resources 
Neuman, Bradley 

ABATEMENTS 

Apache Corporation 
Aurelio, Scott 

Black, Le ska P. 

Biehl, John A. & Cynthia L. 

Bledsoe, Bill J. 
c/o Beecher, Cecilia M. Etux 

Capozzoli, John R. Etal 
c/o Holloway, John R . 

Equitable Resources Energy Co 
Wilm, Jeanette 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

29.14 

29.88 

29.70 

19.10 

23.60 

222.80 

273.30 

449.46 

220.68 

554.06 

1,134.22 

161.48 

88.10 

38.04 

147.68 

149.78 



Makinen, Mathew D. & Katheryn A. Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Marathon Oil Company 
Fletcher, John 

Michie, Bernard G., Sr. 

Michie, Bernard G., Sr. 

Pippin, Larry Dale & Linda K. 

( 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 
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19.84 

4,195.30 

29.32 

35.28 

30.02 

Roszel, Thomas Abe & Trista Ann Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 52.62 
:: :... .:;..,:,._"....:..,;,..::::..:.:. .... :": - .:. ~; • . ;· :-; ----.-_--:-,..·: :.: . .. ; ..:;:.._-:---::.,.--:-:;,..;_ .-.:. - ·· :- . - · .. ·:.:::. .. -:. -=..:.. : ~:--:-:;. .-.;. ·--_-_; . .:.-=.:-:..:.. --:-. .:... . - · . .:.; ;. -- · .. .. _. ·- .. • . --- . -- .. ·.-.•. ---=----:·.-. .:... -:-; .:,_ -~------.. -·--- - ·------ .... -- . --: _·--.--·-.--:- --~--.:· ·:::. ·,. -: ·-.- ···-·· - ---- ·-·-:"".'·-~ :·•:. ·:-- · :.··-:: ·:.:·:" ·:.·· -----.. : ..... ·---·· ... ... - .. :__ . -· .... -·. - .. _ · .. --- · ·- · ".'-':" - - - . 

Smith, John W. & Joan D. Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 76.90 

Stanley Energy, Incorporated 
Mccutcheon, MaryKate 

Stanley Energy, Incorporated 
Mccutcheon, MaryKate 

Taberna, Ignacio 

CARBON BUILDING 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 163.86 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 4,233.36 

Affidavit of Erroneous Assessment 26.18 

Vince Vandiver, owner of Energy Construction met with the Commissioners regarding roof 
repairs on the Carbon Building. 

Tom Peak, Johnson Controls representative reported on the lighting efficiency improvement 
project completion. Peak also gave a progress report on the retro-fitting of the furnace system. 

Patricia Schuler, Carbon Building Manager reported on operations at the Carbon Building. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

---.. . - .. ·:A motion: ~a.tinade by 
0Fl~mini ~e-co~ded-b;· ar;~lman '~d c~i~d to -ente~ into e~ecutive . : . - . 

session to discuss personnel and pending litigation. (I 0:58 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to come out of executive 
session. (11 :35 a.m.) 

TREASURER 

County Treasurer, Cindy Baldwin gave her administrative report. 

PLANNING 

A public hearing was held at 2:00 p.m. to consider planning zone changes. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to support the 
Planning Commission recommendation to deny Case File 97-09, James and Sandra Pedersen. 
Rezone from RAM (Ranch-Agriculture-Mining) to RD (Residential), with consent from 
applicants. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and carried to approve Case File 97-1 O, 
Robert Weber. Rezone from RAM to RD - 2.5 (one dwelling allowed per 2.5 acres). 
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Henry Hewitt presented the Planning Commission report. 

CONTRACT COMPUTER SERVICE 

Kermit Tipton, computer consultant requested renewal of his contract. A motion was made by 
Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to renew the contract for an additional year. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT 

. --· ..:. -..;..; :.-=-..::=--- -- . =.:..= -.=-:-::.~,A motion was made b:r. Fleming;:s~con_ded p_y",Graalmari,-and unaniniously'cai-ri~d tcfehter into a~~-/-:~'.~:,,: ... ~"~~--~,=· _:': :~-:~~~:-:-~: 
,-;-• -=-=- -==---= - --·· -,-::=--~c:- :-.: ~--=-co.ntra.ctwith the..,.State '~I- Wyoming Department. of H~~lth and Social Services. A copy of the 

agreement is on file in the County Clerk's office. 
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NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graaiman, and unanimously carried to support the 
Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer District grant application in the amount of $480,821 from 
the State Board of Lands and Investments for the design and construction of the water system at 
Ryan Park. 

PRENATAL INSTRUCTOR SERVICES AGREEMENTS 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to enter into 
agreements with Joyce Graham LPN and Tamara Lundberg MSN, FPN. Graham and 
Lundberg will provide prenatal instruction to Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service 
clients. 

SYMPHONY HEALTH SERVICES 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to enter into 
an agreement with Symphony Rehabilitation to supply temporary or long term therapist needs _to_ . __ _ 

·. ·: -- /::- :'::--~ ~arbon County Public· Health Nursing· Service clients.:··::.::.·::~::". --~ · ::· ·. ·:. :· _. - _: --.. . · .. ··· · · ··," · 

LONG TERM HEAL TH CARE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to enter into 
an agreement with Marci Newell to provide long term health care to Carbon County Public 
Health Nursing Service clients. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR CENTERS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to terminate 
the Rawlins· Senior Center lease with Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Bil1 Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor presented his semi-monthly report on 
road work throughout the county and general administration. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

. . . ·. , 
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Attest: 
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